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STAFF REVIEW 
 
Variance Case #: V2026-05  Legistar #:  20260110 
 
City Council Hearing:  Wednesday, February 11, 2026 – 7:00 pm 
 
Property Owner:   
 
Applicant:   Same as above 
 
Agent:    N/A 
 
Address:   675 Powder Springs Street 
  
Land Lot: 02140  District: 17  Parcel: 0040    
 
Council Ward: 3B  Existing Zoning: CRC (Community Retail Commercial) 
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to allow a commercial landscaper operate within 200’ of residentially zoned 
property. [§708.16 (B.22.b.)] 

2. Variance to waive compliance with the Commercial Corridor Design Overlay – Tier B 
requirements. [§712.09 (G.1.b.xiii.)] 

3. Variance to reduce building setbacks for an existing building. [§708.16 (H.)] 
4. Variance to eliminate the required 40’ buffer adjacent to residentially zoned property. 

[§708.16 (I.)] 
5. Variance to allow outdoor storage within 50’ of residential property and across more than 

25% of the parcel. [§708.16 (G.1.c.)]; [§708.16 (G.1.d.)] 
6. Variance to allow parking on an unpaved surface. [§716.08 (A.)]; [§716.08 (B.)] 

 
Statement of Fact 

 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, City Council may alter 
or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because of unnecessary 
hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of these regulations, 
or amendments thereto, and only in the event the City Council determines that, by such alteration or 
modification, unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals and general 
welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the City Council shall designate 
such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure substantially the objectives of 
these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met by the user or property owner, 
out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the 
community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of occupancy, density of 
population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development of the city. The 
development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a regulation may not 
be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
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Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 
3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 

the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
 
 

PICTURES 
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View of the subject property entrance from Powder Springs Street 

 

 
2024 Aerial Imagery of the subject property 
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Current conditions at 675 Powder Springs Street 
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Staff Review:  
The owner and applicant, , has applied for variances to allow a commercial 
landscaping business to operate at 675 Powder Springs Street. The parcel is 1.03 acres and zoned 
CRC (Community Retail Commercial). The subject property sits behind commercially zoned 
parcels occupied by Driver’s Automotive Repair and Smith’s Appliances. To the rear and partially 
along the side of the property are parcels zoned PRD_SF (Planned Residential Development – 
Single Family) and PRD_MF (Planned Residential Development – Multi-Family), including 
Whispering Oaks Apartments and an undeveloped tract along Davis Circle that was rezoned and 
annexed under cases Z2024-22 and A2024-03 for a future townhome development. The subject 
property operated as an auto repair business from at least 1989 until 2021 and has remained vacant 
since that time. 
 
The subject property is also located within the Commercial Corridor Design Overlay – Tier B. 
Properties in Tier B are subject to more restrictive design and land-use standards intended to 
integrate pedestrian design features and aesthetic improvements into auto-oriented corridors.   
 
Commercial Landscaper Near Residences Within Tier B 

1. Variance to allow a commercial landscaper operate within 200’ of residentially zoned 
property. [§708.16 (B.22.b.)] 

2. Variance to waive compliance with the Commercial Corridor Design Overlay – Tier B 
requirements. [§712.09 (G.1.b.xiii.)] 

The Zoning Code specifically prohibits commercial landscaping companies from operating on 
properties within 200 feet of residentially zoned property. Like contractors’ offices, landscaping 
companies rely heavily on outdoor storage – whether it be grading equipment, material supply 
(rocks, mulch, etc.), or removed debris (tree stumps, rocks, etc.) – and are more suited for industrial 
areas, as outdoor storage can be unsightly and loud.  
 
The applicant has indicated that the landscaping business intends to restore the existing three-bay 
garage for indoor storage of some landscaping equipment, while also utilizing the space for basic 
maintenance, such as oil changes and brake work, on the company’s fleet vehicles. The business 
proposes installing privacy fencing to secure parking for the company’s box trucks. Even with an 
opaque eight-foot-tall fence, outdoor storage and daily operational activity – such as equipment 
loading, unloading, staging, and vehicle movement – would still occur outdoors and could generate 
noise and visual impacts for the nearby residents. The proposed fencing would not fully mitigate 
visibility from higher elevation properties or second story units. Other than the construction of a 
fence, staff has received no compelling information indicating that a commercial landscaper could 
operate at this location while mitigating this impact on adjacent residents. 
 
Setback/Buffer Reduction & Outdoor Storage 

3. Variance to reduce building setbacks for an existing building. [§708.16 (H.)] 
4. Variance to eliminate the required 40’ buffer adjacent to residentially zoned property. 

[§708.16 (I.)] 
5. Variance to allow outdoor storage within 50’ of residential property and across more than 

25% of the parcel. [§708.16 (G.1.c.)]; [§708.16 (G.1.d.)] 
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The existing garage is within 2.7 feet and 0.7 feet from the property lines. Side setback 
requirements for CRC are normally fifteen (15) feet but Tier B only requires six (6) feet between 
the building and property line. The applicant would like to renovate the building and is requesting 
a variance to allow the building to be improved (but not expanded) in its current location.  
 
CRC zoned properties directly abutting residential zoning must maintain a 40-foot, undisturbed 
buffer to protect nearby residential properties from noise, activity, and visual impacts. If the 
existing vegetation is not adequate or consists of invasive vegetation, the buffer is required to be 
planted back with new evergreen trees. The applicant has not proposed any buffer or transitional 
treatment along the shared property line, with the submitted site plan showing the area to be cleared 
and fully graveled. Eliminating the buffer entirely would remove the primary separation intended 
to shield residents from commercial activity. Given the nature of the proposed use – which includes 
equipment movement, vehicle maintenance, and outdoor operations – the absence of a buffer 
would significantly increase the potential for adverse impacts on adjacent residential properties. 
 
The application indicates that the rear yard is to be used for outdoor storage and overnight parking 
of company box trucks, screened by a privacy fence. As noted above, landscaping businesses 
typically rely on a wide range of additional materials, equipment, and vehicles stored outdoors. 
The proposed storage area lies within 50 feet of residential property and appears to well exceed 
the maximum 25% of the parcel permitted for outdoor storage.  
 
Gravel Parking 

6. Variance to allow parking on an unpaved surface. [§716.08 (A.)]; [§716.08 (B.)] 
• 69.19% (31,072 sq. ft.) of site is gravel 

The site plan indicates that the applicant proposes to add 31,072 square feet of gravel – covering 
69.19% of the site – for outdoor storage and parking of business vehicles. This amount of unpaved 
surface requires the requested variance. While special exceptions for gravel are occasionally 
granted, past approvals have generally been limited to small residential driveway projects or 
locations that are clearly industrial in character. The applicant has not provided a justification for 
the extensive use of gravel, leaving cost avoidance as the only speculated motive. Additionally, 
driving over gravel in a standard passenger vehicle is noisy and will only be worse if heavy 
equipment or the company’s box trucks are involved. It is also worth noting that if this same area 
were paved instead of graveled, the site would approach full lot coverage and would exceed the 
maximum 80% impervious surface limit allowed in CRC zoning.  
 
Furthermore, there is a portion of the property located in front of the three-bay garage and office 
building that is not identified as gravel, asphalt, or concrete on the site plan. Based on both 
omission and aerial imagery, this area appears to remain as dirt/grass. Although the applicant 
indicates this ‘courtyard’ area will be used for staff and client parking, the site plan does not 
identify any paving or surface treatment, leaving it unclear how this area will function in 
compliance with parking and access requirements. If left as-is, it would be the only portion of the 
property not covered by building, asphalt, concrete, or gravel, yet it is still intended to serve as a 
parking area and primary access point to the three-bay garage and office building.  
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     Site plan submitted with the application              2024 Aerial imagery of the subject property 
 
There are numerous concerns associated with this request:  

• Property maintenance, especially outdoor storage areas, usually degrades over time.  
• Allowing quasi-industrial uses that require minimal investment will only encourage other, 

similar uses.  
• Outdoor storage of landscaping materials can be unsightly, loud, and odorous, especially 

if only screened behind a fence.  
• Commercial landscapers use heavy equipment beyond a passenger pick-up truck: box 

trucks, flatbed trucks, cherry pickers, woodchippers that are unpleasant even when not 
being used.  

• Driving on gravel generates noise. Heavy vehicles would likely exacerbate the effect. 
 
Engineering Comments: 

• Site development plan review required. 
• An oil water separator should intercept cleanup from oil change area and any vehicle wash 

area drains 
• List variance request for gravel which must be approved by Mayor and Council 

Marietta Fire Comments:  
• No objections. Necessary site and building construction will be required to conform to state 

and local Fire/Safety Minimum Standards, and the Georgia Accessibility Code for access 
to and through buildings from a site arrival point. The Marietta Fire Protection Sprinkler 
code applies to new buildings (when tax appraised value is exceeded by construction value, 
or a new commercial building is created through rezoning). 

Marietta Water Comments:  
• No conflict with the proposed use. We would like to secure an easement for the existing 

sanitary sewer main at some point in the future. 





Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

17021400040 1.075 3B CRC CAC675 POWDER SPRINGS ST

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant:

FEB 11, 2026

V2026-05

City Council Hearing Date:




















